Operating Instructions
854DC/DCI/DCS
      MAN-854-EN
Blastrac BV
Nieuwegein, The Netherlands            23-02-2009
Subject:
854DC(S)(I) Vibration and noise levels
Vibration level:

1.3 Operative range and correct usage
1.4 Stand-by power supply
1.5 Machine type designation
 1
Operating Instructions 854DC/DCI/DCS
Technical data
1.1 Rating
Unit / designation: Blastrac dust collector
Machine type 854DC/DCI/DCS
Manufacturer Blastrac BV
   Utrechthaven 12
   NL-3433PN Nieuwegein
  THE NETHERLANDS
 2
854DC/DCI/DCS Operating Instructions
Technical data
1.2 Unit specifications
Technical data
Dust collector 854DC 854DCI 854DCS
Power consumption
Compressor
 1,5 kW  1,5 kW  1,5 kW
Power consumption
Fan
 4,0 kW  4,0 kW  4,0 kW
Power consumption
Dust collector
 5,5 kW  5,5 kW  5,5 kW
Input current
Compressor
max. 3,2A max. 3,2A max. 3,2A
Input current
Fan
max. 7,9A max. 7,9A max. 7,9A
Input current
Dust collector
max. 12,0A max. 12,0A max. 12,0A
Rated speed
Compressor
2850 min-1 2850 min-1 2850 min-1
Rated speed
Fan
2890 min-1 2890 min-1 2890 min-1
Enclosure
Compressor
IP 54 IP 54 IP 54
Enclosure
Fan
IP 54 IP 54 IP 54
Connected loads 400V, 50Hz,
32A CEE Plug
400V, 50Hz,
16A CEE Plug
400V, 50Hz,
63A CEE Plug
Dust hose
connection
150 mm Ø 150 mm Ø 150 mm Ø
Dust hose length 20 m 20 m 20 m
Pressure adjusting
Compressor
6-7 bar 6-7 bar 6-7 bar
Pressure diferential
Filtersurface (MAX)
50-150 mm/WS
2-6 inch/ WG
50-150 mm/WS
2-6 inch/ WG
50-150 mm/WS
2-6 inch/ WG
Dedusting interval 10-15 s 10-15 s 10-15 s
Airflow 1250 m³/h 1250 m³/h 1250 m³/h

are functioning and to eliminate possible damage to
electrical components.
1.5 Machine type designation
 5
854DC/DCI/DCS Operating Instructions
Safety instructions
 Contents Chapter 2
2.1 Warnings and symbols
2.2 Organisational measures
2.3 Personnel selection and qualification
2.4 Safety precautions applicable to some operating sequences
2.5 Special work within the scope of use of the dust collector and
 maintenance activities as well as repairs during operation
2.6 Precautions applicable to some particular dangerous
 categories
2.7 Oils, greases and other chemical substances
2.8 Safety off position
2.9 Particular dangerous aspects of the equipment
 Safety regulations Electric
2.10 Regulations
2.11 Pay attention to the order of the following five golden
 rules
 1
Operating Instructions 854DC/DCI/DCS
Safety instructions
2.1 Warnings and symbols
The following denominations and symbols are used in the Operating
Instructions to highlight areas of particular importance:
Symbol of operational safety.
In these Operating Instructions this symbol will be
shown next to all safety precautions that are to be
taken in order to ensure prevention to life and injury.
Follow these instructions and take special care in
these circumstances. In addition to these
instructions, the general safety precautions and
accident prevention guidelines are also to be
followed.
Particular details regarding the economical use of
the dust collector.
Information, instructions and restrictions with regard
to possible risks to persons or to extensive material
damages.
 2
854DC/DCI/DCS Operating Instructions
Safety instructions
Warning against dangerous voltages.
Indications relating to protective devices in electrical
appliances.
Indications where consultation with the
manufacturer of the dust collector is required.
Instructions relating to periodical checks.
Reference to important instructions contained in the
Operating Instructions.
 3
Operating Instructions 854DC/DCI/DCS
Safety instructions
2.2 Organisational measures
The Operating Instructions are to be kept near the location
where the dust collector is located and must be within reach at